
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday 28 November 2019 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer:  

Catherine Phythian,  Committee and Member Services 
Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 

Planning Review Committee 
 

Membership 
 
Chair Councillor James Fry North; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 

 Councillor Jamila Begum Azad St. Clement's; apologies 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Steven Curran Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Stephen Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Dr Joe McManners Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Linda Smith Blackbird Leys; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted. Substitutes for the 
Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these roles. 
 
 
 
 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 
  
 

 

AGENDA 
 
  Pages 

 Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information relating 
to applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the relevant 

Planning Reference number in the search box. 

 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda 
will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 

 

1   Apologies for absence and substitutions 

 

 

2   Declarations of Interest 

 

 

3   18/03330/OUT: Sports Field William Morris Close Oxford 
OX4 2SF 

9 - 158 

 Site address:  Sports Field, William Morris Close, Oxford
  
 
Proposal: Outline Planning Application (precise 

landscaping scheme to form subject of 
detailed reserved matters submission) for 
development comprising 86 residential units 
(a mixture of private socially rented and 
intermediate units) together with public and 
private amenity space, access, bin and cycle 
storage and car parking.   

 
Reason at Committee The application has been called in to the 

Planning Review Committee by Councillors 
Malik, Arshad, Rush, Cook, Simmons, 
Wolff, Henwood, Haines, Kennedy, Lloyd 
Shogbesan, Upton, Gotch, Wade, Roz 
Smith, Altaf-Khan and Tarver.  

 
Recommendation:  
 
The Planning Review Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and 

subject to the required planning conditions set out in section 7 of the 
report and grant outline planning permission subject to: 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
  
 

 

 The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under 
section.106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations 
referred to in the report. 

 
2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other 
enabling powers as set out in the report, including refining, 
adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations detailed in 
the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail 
with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and 
informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; 
and  

 Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above 
and issue the planning permission. 

 

4   Minutes 159 - 
164 

 Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 
are approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

 

5   Date of Future Meetings  

 Future meetings are scheduled at 6.00pm on 
 

2019 2020 
  

16 December 30 January 
 26 February 
 12 March 
 9 April 
  

 
Meetings will be cancelled if not required, or may be rearranged. 
 

 

 



 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
General duty 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to 
you. 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
Declaring an interest 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a 
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature 
as well as the existence of the interest. 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on 
[...]
 proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s 

recommendation until the reasons for that decision have been formulated; or  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee 

must determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate 
conditions. 

 
Code updated to reflect Constitution changes agreed at Council in April 2017. 
Unchanged in last Constitution update agreed at Council November 2018. 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 Planning Review Committee  28
th

  November 2019 
 
 

Application number: 18/03330/OUT 

  

Decision due by 21st March 2019 

  

Extension of time TBC 

  

Proposal Outline Planning Application (precise landscaping 
scheme to form subject of detailed reserved matters 
submission) for development comprising 86 residential 
units (a mixture of private socially rented and 
intermediate units) together with public and private 
amenity space, access, bin and cycle storage and car 
parking. 

  

Site address Sports Field, William Morris Close, Oxford, Oxfordshire – 

see Appendix 3 for site plan 
  

Ward Cowley Marsh Ward 

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee The application has been called in to the Planning 
Review Committee by Councillors Malik, Arshad, Rush, 
Cook, Simmons, Wolff, Henwood, Haines, Kennedy, 
Lloyd Shogbesan, Upton, Gotch, Wade, Roz Smith, 
Altaf-Khan and Tarver.  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   The Planning Review Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 7 of this report and grant outline 
planning permission subject to: 

 The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure 
the planning obligations referred to in this report. 

 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

9

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in 
this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the 
obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to 
dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and 
informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and  

 Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1.  At the East Area Planning Committee held on the 6
th

 November 2019, members 
resolved to grant outline planning permission for a development comprising 86 
dwellings, public and private amenity space, access, bin and cycle storage and 
parking on the site of the former sports ground at William Morris Close in Temple 
Cowley.   

2.2. The decision of the East Area Planning Committee has been called in to the 
Planning Review Committee by Councillors Malik, Arshad, Rush, Cook, 
Simmons, Wolff, Henwood, Haines, Kennedy, Lloyd Shogbesan, Upton, Gotch, 
Wade, Roz Smith, Altaf-Khan and Tarver for the following reasons: 

 The site is protected open space under Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan.  

 The proposals would be an overdevelopment of the site.  

 Parking and highways concerns. 

 History of refused planning applications and a dismissed appeal on the site for 
40 dwellings, 2 all-weather pitches and 71 parking spaces.  
 

2.3. A copy of the officer’s report to the meeting of the East Area Planning Committee 

on 6
th

 November 2019 is include
[...]
al Outline Planning Application (landscaping subject to  
reserved matters submission) for development 
comprising 86 residential units (a mixture of private, 
socially rented and intermediate units) together with 
public and private amenity space, access, bin and cycle 
storage and car parking 

  

Site address Former Sportsground , William Morris Close, Oxford, 

OX4 2JX – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Cowley Marsh 

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee The proposals are a major application  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
outline planning permission subject to: 

 The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure 
the planning obligations. 

 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in 
this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the 

  

East Area Planning Committee   3
rd

 April 2019 
 

35



2 
 

obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to 
dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and 
informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Acting Head 
of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and  

 Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue t
[...]
e site as open space. 
The proposal would seek to provide 17% of the site as public open space which 
would comfortably exceed that requirement and is considered to be of a high 
standard and suitably accessible for future residents and existing residents in the 
area.  

2.7. In relation to the originally submitted proposals for 102 units officers considered 
that the cumulative impact of the traffic generated by the development would not 
have a severe impact on the function of the immediate highway network, this 
was supported by Oxfordshire County Council. It is understood that the 
surrounding roads have issues associated with on street parking and the area is 
not currently within a CPZ. Officers noted the concerns expressed by members 
at the previous committee held on the 31

st
 July 2019 in respect of the cumulative 

impact of additional vehicular traffic and adequacy of the proposed parking 
provision. The reduction in the number of units from 102 to 86 dwellings and 
subsequent reduction in on-site parking would reduce traffic generation from the 
scheme and thereby lessen the impact on the surrounding road network from the 
originally submitted scheme which the Oxfordshire County Council considered to 
be acceptable in highway terms. The revised parking provision of 86 spaces, 
which equates to one space per unit would be below the adopted maximum 
standards outlined under Policy HP16 of the Sites and Housing Plan. The 
proposed parking provision is considered to achieve an appropriate balance 
between providing adequate parking in order to ensure that the development 
would not result in an accumulation of vehicles on the surrounding roads, whilst 
not amounting to overprovision, so as to minimise trip generation and levels of 
car ownership. 

2.8. The general scale of the built form, density, design and layout of the revised 
scheme is considered to be commensurate with the character and appearance 
of the surrounding area. The scale and siting of t
[...]
h occupiers may otherwise 
conflict with traffic movements associated with the adjacent school.    

10.74. Officers and  the Highways Authority consider that ‘severe harm’ in the context 
of the NPPF on the operation of Barracks Lane or the Barracks Lane / Hollow 
Way / Horspath Road junction cannot be demonstrated and as such there would 
be no reasonable grounds to refuse the application on highway impact.  

Cycle Parking  

10.75. Policy HP15 of the Sites and Housing Plan requires the provision of cycle 
parking within all new residential developments in line with specified standards. It 
is noted that the County Council had previously raised concerns in respect of the 
location of the proposed cycle parking. The applicant has since redesigned the 
cycle parking layout. Each house would have 3 cycle spaces either to the rear or 
front of the houses and the flats would have dedicated cycle stores which have 
been located close to the access to each block which will be beneficial to the 
users. All spaces are covered, secure and accessible and therefore this is 
accepted by the highway authority and as such, the objection has now been 
removed. 

Pedestrian Access  

10.76. The proposed plans include the provision of a public footpath through the site 
leading from William Morris Close to Beresford Place. Whilst this is in place at 
the current time and is open, this is not a public right of way. The proposals 
would ensure that this route is permanently provided which is considered to be 
beneficial as this is an important through route for pedestrians. The 
enhancements to this route would greatly improve permeability of access for 
future occupiers and existing residents in the area as a means of accessing 
Temple Cowley and the Cowley District Centre from Barracks Lane. 
Improvements to this access would be in line with Policy CS13 of the Core 
Strategy and TR4 of the Oxford Local Plan. The legal agreement associated with 
this application will require that t
[...]
 Application (landscaping subject to  
reserved matters submission) for development 
comprising 102 residential units (a mixture of private, 
socially rented and intermediate units) together with 
public and private amenity space, access, bin and cycle 
storage and car parking 

  

Site address Former Sportsground , William Morris Close, Oxford, 

OX4 2JX – see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Cowley Marsh 

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp Applicant:  Cantay Estates Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee The is a major application  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 12 of this report and grant 
outline planning permission subject to: 

 the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement under section.106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers to secure 
the planning obligations. 

 

1.1.2. agree to delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to: 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Acting 
Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in 
this report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the 
obligations detailed in the heads of terms set out in this report (including to 

  

East Area Planning Committee   3
rd

 April 2019 
 

89



2 
 

dovetail with and where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and 
informatives to be attached to the planning permission) as the Acting Head 
of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and  

 Complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

 

[...]
e Oxford Local Plan, as a requirement of this policy it is 
expected that suitable alternative provision is made to mitigate the loss of the 
sports facility. In this instance the loss would be mitigated through a  financial 
contribution which would be used to  secure the provision of  a new sports facility 
or improve an alternative sports facility.  This  would be secured by legal 
agreement. The current proposal with this financial contribution is for it to be 
spent  on enhancements to existing sports facilities at St Gregory the Great 
school in Cowley. The existing sports pitch at William Morris Close is currently 
unused and has been unused for an extended period of time with public access  
restricted. Furthermore the cumulative development of adjacent sections of the 
former sports ground has impacted on the size and quality of the facility, 
restricting its usability for a range of sports. Taking these factors into account it is 
considered that the proposed financial contribution would adequately offset the 
loss of the sports pitch.   

90



3 
 

2.5. The site exists as open space; though this is not designated for this purpose 
under Policy SR5 of the Oxford Local Plan.  Notwithstanding this the site 
provides an open aspect within a dense residential area, consequently the site 
specific provisions outlined under Policy of the Emerging Local Plan requires the 
provision of 10% of the site as open space, the provision of 17% open space 
across this site exceeds this requirement and the proposed space is considered 
to be of a high standard and located in a publically accessible location.  

2.6. The matter of additional traffic generation as a result of the development has 
been considered, officers adjudge that the cumulative impact of this traffic 
generation would not have a severe impact on the function of the immediate 
highway network. It is understood that the surrounding roads have identified 
issues associated with on street parking and the 
[...]
lank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 
on Tuesday 30 April 2019  
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Azad Councillor Goddard 

Councillor Malik 
Councillor Howlett (for Councillor Linda 
Smith) 

Councillor Pressel (for Councillor 
McManners) 

Councillor Tarver (for Councillor Djafari-
Marbini) 

Councillor Harris (for Councillor Altaf-
Khan) 

 

Officers:  

Adrian Arnold, Acting Head of Planning Services 
Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Altaf-Khan, Djafari-Marbini, McManners and Linda Smith sent apologies. 

11. Declarations of Interest  

19/00249/FUL 
 
Councillors Fry, Howlett, Malik and Tarver each stated that although they were a 
signatory to the call-in of this application they were approaching the application with an 
open mind, would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before 
coming to a decision. 
 

Councillor Pressel said that as she had initiated the call-in and could not claim to have 
an open mind about the application she would not take part in the determination of the 
application and would leave the members area for that item. 

 
18/03827/FUL 
Councillors Azad, Harris and Malik each stated that although they were a signatory to 
the call-in of this application they were approaching the application with an open mind, 
would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a 
decision. 

159

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
Councillor Pressel left the members area but remained in the room but she did not take 
part in the debate or vote on application 19/00249/FUL . 
 

12. 19/00249/FUL: 16 East St, Oxford OX2 0AU  

The Com
[...]

 

 The Committee was reminded that its decision must be based on the relevance 
of representations made in support or opposition of an application and not the 
number of them. 

 Article 4 Direction did not apply to the current building as it was not a dwelling. 

 The site was subject to flood risk and, therefore, while not suitable for residential 
use, was suitable for the proposed use.  

 The assertion that there was “an excess of yoga studios” was not a basis for 
refusal.  

 The assertion that the report and the one considered by the Committee on 9 
April had been prepared by officers without the necessary specialist heritage 
expertise was unfounded. The report’s principal author was very experienced 
and had drawn on such additional in-house specialist expertise as was required. 

 The limited opening hours of the proposed studio would mitigate concerns about 
“noise and disturbance” which would in any case, and as had been mentioned 
by the Agent, not add significantly to that caused by the two establishments at 
either end of the street. 

 The NPPF did not prohibit the addition of contemporary design in a conservation 
area and that which was proposed had been the subject of extensive pre-
application discussion.   

 The current building had an authorised Class B1 use. If the current proposal did 
not proceed it could be used for activities which were potentially more intrusive 
than that which was proposed.    
 

161



 

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 
 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject to the 
addition of acondition requiring ecological enhancements.  
 
The Planning Review Committee resolved to: 

1. approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 
required planning conditions set out in section 6 of the report, with the addition of a 
co
[...]
 In summary he confirmed that planning 
officers considered that the proposed development makes best use of the site, 
given its highly sustainable location in a primary district centre, and that the 
development is fundamentally in line with the requirements of the NPPF and the 
Emerging Local Plan.  
 

162



 

Councillor David Henwood (local ward councillor) and Mark Watson (local resident) 
spoke against the application.   
 
Alan Wylde (representing Oxford City Council) as applicant spoke in favour of the 
application and he and Simon Lea (architect) answered questions from the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee discussion focussed on the issues identified in the call-in specifically 
with regard to parking provision, emergency and service vehicle access and the 
proposed balance of dwellings.    
 
The Committee agreed to include an additional condition to make provision for 
electric charging points in association with the disabled parking bays.  
 
The Committee recommended that the provision of electrical charging points for 
bikes and parking for cargo-bikes should be included as part of recommended 
Condition 24 (details of cycle parking). 
 
The Committee noted that the applicant had indicated a willingness to explore the 
scope for service/delivery vehicle parking within the development and that the plans 
for a funded CPZ were expected to be implemented in 2020.  The Committee 
considered that the point relating to the scope for service/delivery vehicle parking 
should be formally included as an informative to the planning approval. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it. 
 
After debate and on being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee 
agreed with the officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 
 
The Planning Review Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 29 
required planning conditions set out in section 7 of the report, a further condition to 
provide electric charging points for disabled parking and the informative detailed 
above;  

2. Grant planning permission; and 

3. Delegate authority to the Acting Head of Planning Services to finalise the 
recommended conditions as set out in the report and the additional condition 
referred to above including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Acting Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 
 

14. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 
2018 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 

163



 

15. Date of Future Meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:   

164


	Agenda
	3 18/03330/OUT: Sports Field William Morris Close Oxford OX4 2SF
	Appendix 1 - 18-03330-OUT - EAPC 6 Nov report
	Appendix 2 - 18-03330-OUT - EAPC 31 July Report
	Appendix 3 - 18-03330-OUT - Site Plan
	Appendix 4 - 18-03330-OUT - 2013 Appeal Decision
	Appendix 5 - 18-03330-OUT - ODRP Design Comments

	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the  
PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 
on Thursday 28 November 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Curran 

Councillor Goddard Councillor McManners 

Councillor Linda Smith  

Officers:  

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 
Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 
Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 
Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Also present: 

Will Madgwick, Oxfordshire County Council Highways Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Azad and Lygo sent apologies:  

 Councillor Azad had determined this application at the East Area Planning 
Committee meeting on 31 July 2019 and in accordance with 14.11(a) of the 
Constitution cannot re-determine the same application. 

 Councillor Lygo had a conflict of interest as a member of a steering group at St 
Gregory’s school.   

 

1. Election of Chair for the meeting and the remainder of the 
municipal year  

Councillor Fry was elected as Chair of the committee for this meeting and the 
remainder of the municipal year.  

2. Declarations of Interest  

Minute 3: Councillor Altaf Khan stated that although a signatory to the call-in, he came 
to the committee meeting with an open mind and would listen to all the arguments and 
facts before coming to a decision. 

3. 18/03330/OUT: Sports Field William Morris Close Oxford OX4 2SF  

The Committee considered an outline planning application for development comprising 
86 residential units (a mixture of private socially rented and intermediate units) together 
with public and private amenity space, access, bin and cycle storage and car parking 



 

(precise landscaping scheme to form subject of detailed reserved matters submission) 
at the Sports  Field on William Morris Close, Oxford. 
 
The Planning Officer gave a presentation and reported receipt after publication of the 
agenda of 21 objections re-iterating those listed in the report, many from parents at the 
school and one from Cllr Gotch; and one letter of support from the applicant. The 
senders had circulated these to committee members. 
 
Speaking against the application: 
Judith Harley, local resident and member of Old Temple Cowley Residents Association, 
County Councillor John Sanders, City Councillors Saj Malik and Lubna Arshad, and 
David Munday, vice-chair of governors at Tyndale school. 
In summary they raised concerns inclding those air pollution; the adverse impact of 
additional car movements on William Morris Close and Barracks Lane; the danger to 
children accessing the school and to pedestrians; the site design; pre-empting the 
emerging Local Plan; and referenced previous refusals of planning permission. 
 
Speaking for the application: 
Simon Sharp and Tony Nolan (representing the applicant) were in support of the 
application and came to the table to answer questions from the committee. 
 
Questions and debate 
Committee members questioned Planning Officers, the County Council Highways 
Officer, and the applicant to confirm a number of points. 
The questions covered but were not restricted to: 

 the impact of the changes in the NPPF between previous applications and this 
application on the Council’s Local Plan policies and on the assessment of the 
proposals; 

 the weight to be given to the draft Local Plan and the NPPF; 

 the impact of additional traffic movements on traffic, pedestrians, cyclists, and air 
quality on the nearby roads and accessing the school; 

 the effect of the introduction of a controlled parking zone in the area; when and 
how this could be achieved; and that only an existing CPZ could be taken into 
account for this application; 

 that the open space continued to be privately owned and was now unsuitable for 
formal sports activities; 

 that the sports pitches proposed at St Gregory’s school were adequate 
replacement facilities; 

 clarification on comments raised by Thames Valley Police and the acceptability 
of the scheme in relation to these comments; 

 the layout of social housing, the mix of socially rented units and occupiers 
access to shared areas of communal amenity space.   
 

The Committee noted members’ requests that the County Council consider increasing 
the priority for introducing a local CPZ; that the applicant consider taking further steps 
to improve and increase biodiversity on the site through both landscaping and the 
amendments to the submitted house/ flat designs; and that the applicant discuss the 
landscaping and design of the open space with the school, with a view to making this 
beneficial to the school. 



 

  
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the application for these reasons: 

 The loss of the site is contrary to the provisions of Policy SR2 of the Oxford 
Local Plan (protection of open air sports facilities); and 

 The traffic congestion from the development would have a serious impact on the 
area. 

 
This was withdrawn after the Legal Adviser’s advice that it would be very difficult to 
justify or sustain those reasons at appeal in light of the current policy position and the 
NPPF and in view of the lack of an objection from the County Council as Highway 
Authority: 

 Elements of policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan were not consistent with the 
direction of paragraphs 96 and 97 of the current NPPF: the NPPF had greater 
weight and so policy SR2 could not be used to justify refusal. The application 
was not contrary to the principles set out in the NPPF. 

 The application could only be refused on highways grounds if the impact on 
traffic was ‘severe’. At 2.7 and 10.74 of the report, officers noted that the 
cumulative impact of the traffic generated by the development would not have a 
severe impact on the function of the immediate highway network, this was 
supported by Oxfordshire County Council as the Highway Authority, and as such 
there would be no reasonable grounds to refuse the application on highway 
impact. 

 
A motion, proposed and seconded, to agree the officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application with conditions and subject to a legal agreement (as below) 
was agreed on being put to the vote.   
 
Decision 
 
The Planning Review Committee resolved to: 
 

1. approve application 18/03330/OUT for the reasons given in the report and 
subject to the 30 required planning conditions set out in section 7 of the report 
and grant outline planning permission subject to the satisfactory completion of a 
legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and other enabling powers to secure the planning obligations referred to in the 
report; and 

 
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 

 finalise the recommended conditions as set out in the report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

 

 finalise the recommended legal agreement under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other enabling powers as set out in the 
report, including refining, adding to, amending and/or deleting the obligations 
detailed in the heads of terms set out in the report (including to dovetail with and 



 

where appropriate, reinforce the final conditions and informatives to be attached 
to the planning permission) as the Head of Planning Services considers 
reasonably necessary; and 

 

 complete the section 106 legal agreement referred to above and issue the 
planning permission. 

4. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting of 30 April 2019 as a 
true and correct record. 

5. Date of Future Meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings scheduled at 6.00pm on 
 
2019 2020 
  

16 December 30 January 
 26 February 
 12 March 
 9 April 

 
and that meetings will be cancelled if not required, or may be rearranged. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Monday 16 December 2019 


